FORM PTO-1595



IEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

1013	359316			
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re-	cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies): AlliedSignal Technologies Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No	Name: Isola Laminate Systems Corp.			
	Address: 230 N. Front Street			
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: LaCrosse State: Wisconsin			
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 54602			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name				
Other				
Execution Date: 9/3/99 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s::	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the				
A. Patent Application No.(s) Filing Date	B. Patent No.(s)			
	4,421,877			
Additional numbers	s attached? □ Yes □ No			
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: !			
Name: A. Blair Hughes				
Registration No.: 32,901	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00			
Company Name: McDonnell, Boehnen, Hulbert & Berghoff	☑ Enclosed			
Street Address: 300 South Wacker Drive - 32 nd Floor	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: Chicago State: Illinois	8. Deposit account number:			
Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 60606	13-2490			
5/17/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000019 4421877				
FC:581 (40.00 OP) DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information document.	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original			
A. Blair Hughes Printed Name of Person Signing	Date: April 27, 2000			
Thinke Hame Willeston Signing				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks				
Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231				

PATENT

REEL: 010776 FRAME: 0822

4. Additional patent and application numbers

A.	Patent Applications	В.	Patent Numbers
	09/024,997		4,452,847
	09/054,263		4,477,512
	09/054,264		4,501,787
	09/071,244		4,503,112
	09/071,247		4,601,944
	09/123,592		4,665,154
	09/224,991		4,767,643
	60/111,851		4,789,770
			4,792,479
			4,804,721
			4,806,596
			4,816,498
			5,004,775
			5,102,972
			5,142,151
			5,160,567
			5,185,209
			5,273,816
			5,292,557
			5,334,696
			5,350,621
			5,387,656
			5,418,064
			5,457,319
			5,464,658
			5,508,328
			5,512,381
			5,534,565
			5,626,774

1

12-20-1999

SCHEDULE A

Patents and Patent Applications

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 4327143
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 4414264
- U.S. Patent No. 4421877
- 4. U.S. Patent No. 4452847
- U.S. Patent No. 4477512
- 6. U.S. Patent No. 4501787
- 7. U.S. Patent No. 4503112
- 8. U.S. Patent No. 4601944
- 9. U.S. Patent No. 4665154
- 10. U.S. Patent No. 4767643
- 11. U.S. Patent No. 4789770
- 12. U.S. Patent No. 4792479
- 13. U.S. Patent No. 4804721
- 14. U.S. Patent No. 4806596
- 15. U.S. Patent No. 4816498
- 16. U.S. Patent No. 5004775
- 17. U.S. Patent No. 5102972
- 18. U.S. Patent No. 5142151
- 18. U.S. Patent No. 514215
- 19. U.S. Patent No. 5160567
- 20. U.S. Patent No. 5185209
- 21 U.S. Patent No. 5273816
- 22. U.S. Patent No. 5292557
- 23. U.S. Patent No. 5334696
- 24. U.S. Patent No. 5350621
- 25. U.S. Patent No. 5387656
- 26. U.S. Patent No. 5418064
- 27. U.S. Patent No. 5457319
- 28. U.S. Patent No. 5464658
- 29. U.S. Patent No. 5508328
- 30. U.S. Patent No. 5512381
- 31. U.S. Patent No. 5534565
- 32. U.S. Patent No. 5626774
- 33. U.S. Patent Application No. 07/994003
- 34. U.S. Patent Application No. 08/540429
- 35. U.S. Patent Application No. 08/620525
- 36. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/024997
- 37. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/054263
- 38. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/054264
- 39. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/071244
- 40. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/071247

W6-NY992430 223

 $\overline{1}$

- 41. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/123592
- 42. U.S. Patent Application No. 09/224991
- 43. U.S. Patent Application No. 60/111851
- 44. Taiwan Patent Application No. 85-115270
- 45. PCT Application No. 97/05308 and European Application No. 96203016

W6-NY992430.223 ⊻1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AlliedSignal Technologies Inc., an Arizona corporation, and AlliedSignal Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Seller"), own the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto:

WHEREAS, ISOLA Laminate Systems Corp. (formerly named Mars Acquisition Corp.), a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Buyer</u>") desires to purchase said patents and applications from Seller:

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer and certain of their respective affiliates are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement made as of July 8, 1999, as amended (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Purchasers (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) are acquiring the Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), except as otherwise provided therein, for the consideration and on the terms and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement from Sellers (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of this Patent Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Section 12 of the Purchase Agreement provides that Sellers (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) shall deliver this Patent Assignment to Purchasers (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) at the Closing (as defined in the Purchase Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over to Buyer, Seller's entire right, title and interest in and to:

the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A;

any and all foreign patents and patent applications corresponding to the foregoing, and any and all rights to file patent applications with respect to the foregoing;

all rights of priority with respect to the foregoing under international conventions, including without limitation the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention and the Common Market Convention;

all continuations, continued prosecutions, continuations-in-part, substitutes and divisions of any of the aforesaid applications;

all patents, domestic and foreign, granted on any of the applications included in the foregoing; and

all reissues, patents of addition and extensions of and with respect to all patents, domestic and foreign, included in the foregoing;

W6-NY992430.223 VI

the same to be held and enjoyed by Buyer for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said patents are granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Whenever requested to do so by Buyer or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, Seller shall execute and deliver any and all applications, assignments or other instruments which such requesting party shall deem necessary to more effectively complete the assignment of the patents and patent applications referred to herein and to allow Buyer and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to apply for and obtain letters patent of any country or to otherwise protect their respective interests therein.

W6-NY992430.223

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Seller has caused these presents to be executed by its duly authorized officers or representatives this 3 day of September, 1999.

ALLIEDSIGNAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.

By:

Title: Authorized Representative

ALLIEDSIGNAL INC

Name: X Potes praising

Title: Vice President, Planning and Development

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of	New	York	
County	of Ne	w York,	S S.:

On this 3 day of September, 1999, before me personally appeared 6. Peter D'Aloia to me known, who, by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Authorized Regress of AlliedSignal Technologies Inc., one of the Sellers described in and that executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal, that it was affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notary Public

BARBARA A. STOLBA
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01ST4889486
Oulaified In Nassau County
Commission Expires April 13, 20 2 1

State of New York
County of New York, ss.:

On this 3 day of September, 1999, before me personally appeared <u>G. Peter D'Aloia</u>, to me known, who, by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the <u>Vice President</u>, <u>Planning and Development</u> of Allied Signal Inc., one of the Sellers described in and that executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal, that it was affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notary Public

BARBARA A. STOLBA
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01ST4889486
Outlaified in Nassau County
Commission Expires April 13, 2001

W6-NY992430.223 V1

RECORDED: 05/01/2000